

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

JAN 21 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By [Signature]  
Chief Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 78,915  
4TH DCA NO. 91-2550

POST-NEWSWEEK STATIONS, )  
FLORIDA, INC., THE MIAMI )  
HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY, )  
NEWS AND SUN-SENTINEL COMPANY, )  
AND NBC SUBSIDIARY (WTVJ-TV), )  
INC., )

Petitioners,

vs.

JOHN DOE, et al., )

Respondents, )

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
CERTIFYING QUESTIONS TO BE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

PETITIONERS' AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF

THOMSON MURARO BOHRER  
& RAZOOK, P.A.  
Sanford L. Bohrer  
Karen Williams Kammer  
1700 AmeriFirst Building  
One Southeast Third Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 350-7200

THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY  
Jerold I. Budney  
Associate General Counsel  
One Herald Plaza  
Miami, Florida 33131

FERRERO & MIDDLEBROOKS  
Ray Ferrero, Jr.  
Joanne Fanizza  
707 S.E. 3rd Ave.  
P. O. Box 14604  
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33302

NBC SUBSIDIARY (WTVJ-TV), INC.  
Gayle Chatilo Sproul  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10112

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
I.    UNDER THE UNIQUE RULES REGARDING DISCOVERY IN A CRIMINAL CASE, A NONPARTY TO A PROSECUTION HAS LIMITED STANDING UNDER THE FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE TO <b>SEEK</b> AN ORDER RESTRICTING DISCLOSURE, WHICH ORDER COULD, GIVEN THE PROPER EVIDENTIARY SHOWING, RESTRICT THE AVAILABILITY TO THE PUBLIC OF CRIMINAL DISCOVERY MATERIAL. . . . .	14
A.    Persons Who <b>Are</b> Not Custodians Of Government Agency <b>Records</b> Have No Standing Under The Public Records Act To Seek Delay Or Denial Of Public Access To Records Or To Assert Exemptions To The Act . . . . .	14
B.    In The Unique Factual Circumstances Of This Case, If The John Does Have Any Standing To Challenge Release Of The Discovery Materials, It Is Under Rule 3.220 Of The Florida Rules Of Criminal Procedure, <b>And</b> Not This State's Public Records Act . . . . .	15
11. <b>THE</b> JOHN DOES DID NOT MAKE THE REQUIRED SHOWING UNDER RULE 3.220 TO RESTRICT DISCLOSURE OF THE DISCOVERY MATERIALS AND THUS THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DOES' CLOSURE MOTIONS . . . . .	17
A.    In This Context The <b>"Good Cause"</b> Showing Rule 3.220 Requires Is That The John Does Prove An Exception Enumerated In The Act Applies To Release Of <b>The</b> Discovery Materials . . . . .	17

B.	The Only Statutory Exception Upon Which The John Does Relied Is Section 119.011(3)(c)5, And That Section Does Not Permit Closure On This Record . . . . .	22
C.	The Trial Court Properly Refused To Recognize Any Judicially Created Exception To The Statutory Right Of Access To Public Records . . . . .	29
111.	A TRIAL COURT IN A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION LACKS DISCRETION TO DENY PUBLIC ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS WHERE AN UNNAMED THIRD PARTY ASSERTS AN ALLEGEDLY CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED PRIVACY INTEREST. . . . .	30
A.	The Privacy Amendment To The Florida Constitution Expressly Excludes Information Contained In Public Records . . . . .	30
B.	At <b>Least</b> Twice Before In <u>Forsberg v. Housing Authority</u> And <u>Michel v. Douglas</u> This Court Found No State Or Federal Constitutional Right Of " <b>Disclosural Privacy</b> " And Those Decisions Control Here . . . . .	32
C.	It Is The Public Policy Of Florida That There Be Unimpeded Access To Public Records Except In Narrowly Prescribed Circumstances, None Of Which Applies Here.. . . .	37
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Barron v. Florida Freedom Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 531 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	21, 37
<u>Bludworth v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 476 So.2d 775 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985), rev. denied, 488 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	9, 23, 27
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	21
<u>CMS Industries, Inc. v. L.P.S. Intern., Ltd.,</u> 643 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	26
<u>Donner v. Edelstein,</u> 415 So.2d 830 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982); <u>State ex rel. Davidson v. Couch,</u> 158 So. 103 (Fla. 1934) . . . . .	25
<u>Douglas v. Michel,</u> 410 So.2d 936 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) . . . . .	37
<u>Downs v. Austin,</u> 522 So.2d 931 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	23, 27
<u>Florida Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. McCrary,</u> 520 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	18, 21
<u>Forsberg v. Housing Authority of City of Miami Beach,</u> 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	32, 33, 35, 36
<u>In re Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations, Inc.,</u> 370 So.2d 764 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	38
<u>Katz v. United States,</u> 88 S.Ct. 507 (1967) . . . . .	31
<u>Layne v. Tribune Co.,</u> 108 Fla. 177, 146 So. 234 (Fla. 1933) . . . . .	27
<u>Leon Shaffer Golnick Advertising, Inc. v. Cedar,</u> 423 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) . . . . .	25
<u>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Lewis,</u> 426 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	18, 19, 37
<u>Michel v. Douglas,</u> 464 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	32, 33, 35-37

<u>Mills v. Doyle,</u> 407 So.2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	33
<u>Neu v. Miami Herald Pub. Co.,</u> 462 So.2d 821 (Fla. 1985)	20, 29
<u>North Miami v. Miami Herald Pub. Co.,</u> 468 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1985)	20, 29
<u>Paul v. Davis,</u> 96 S.Ct. 1155 (1976)	34
<u>Pino v. Lopez,</u> 361 So.2d 192 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	25
<u>Plante v. Gonzalez,</u> 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	34, 38
<u>Rose v. D'Alessandro,</u> 380 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1980)	20, 29
<u>Satz v. Blankenship,</u> 407 So.2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	23
<u>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid &amp; Associates, Inc.,</u> 379 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	32-35
<u>Stall v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1990)	31
<u>State ex rel. Davidson v. Couch,</u> 158 So. 103 (Fla. 1934)	25
<u>The Florida Bar,</u> 398 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1981)	21
<u>Tribune Co. v. Cannella,</u> 458 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1984)	14, 16, 17, 29
<u>Tribune Co. v. Public Records,</u> 493 So.2d 480 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	27
<u>Wait v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.,</u> 372 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1979)	19-21, 29
<u>Whalen v. Roe,</u> 97 S.Ct. 869 (1977)	34
<u>Williams v. Minneola,</u> 575 So.2d 683 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	33

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. I. § 2. Fla. Const. . . . . 35  
Art. I. § 9. Fla. Const. . . . . 35  
Art. I. § 12. Fla. Const. . . . . 35  
Art. I. § 23. Fla. Const. . . . . 10. 30-33. 36  
Art. II, § 8. Fla. Const. . . . . 38

FLORIDA RULES

Rule 3.220, Fla. R. Crim. P. . 1. 5. 8. 9. 11-13. 15. 17. 18. 23  
Rule 3.220(e), Fla. R. Crim. P. . . . . 4. 15  
Rule 3.220(h), Fla. R. Crim. P. . . . . 18  
Rule 3.220(l), Fla. R. Crim. P. . . . . 4. 15. 17. 18  
Rule 3.220(m), Fla. R. Crim. P. . . . . 4. 15

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 110.1091, Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 39  
§ 119.01, Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 38  
§ 119.011(3)(c)5, Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 9. 10. 22. 23  
§ 119.011(3)(c)5a, Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 12. 24  
§ 119.07, Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 22  
§ 119.07(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 14. 15  
§ 119.07(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 15  
§ 119.07(3), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 39  
§ 119.07(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 19. 40  
§ 119.07(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 39  
§ 119.07(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 39  
§ 119.07(3)(d), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . . 22. 39

§ 119.07(3) (h), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . .	39
§ 119.07(3) (m), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . .	39
§ 119.07(3) (n), Fla. stat. (1990) . . . . .	40
§ 119.07(4), Fla. Stat. (1990) . . . . .	20, 22
§ 286.011, Fla. Stat. (1989) . . . . .	38

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cope, To Be Let Alone; Florida's Proposed Right of Privacy,</u> 6 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 671 (1978) . . . . .	31
Dore, <u>Of Rights Lost and Gained,</u> 6 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 609 (1978) . . . . .	32
House of Representatives Committee on Governmental Operations, Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, CS/HB 650 (companion to SB 654), April 26, 1988 . . . . .	28
House of Representatives, Comm. on Governmental Operations, Final Staff Analysis & Economic Impact Statement, June 16, 1988, at 4, par. IV. . . . .	28
House of Representatives, Committee on Governmental Operations, Final Staff Analysis & Economic Impact Statement, June 16, 1988, at 2, par. I.B. . . . .	23
<b>Senate</b> Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, SB 654, April 27, 1988 . . . . .	28
